
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell 
Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 13 June 2018 
at 2.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 

 

Conservative 
Group 

Independent 
Group 

Independent 
Conservative 

Group 

Liberal 
Democrat 

Group 
Labour Group 

Babergh 
Unionists 

Group 

Peter Beer - C 
Michael Creffield 
Jennie Jenkins 
Adrian Osborne 
Lee Parker 
Ray Smith 
 

Derek Davis 
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
 

John Hinton 
Michael Holt -
VC 

David Busby 
 

Luke Cresswell 
 

Sue Burgoyne 
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 

A G E N D A  

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/18/2 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 18 APRIL 2018  
 

1 - 8 

4   PL/18/3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 9 MAY 2018  
 
 

9 - 12 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

6   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 20 June 
2018.  
 

 

7   PL/17/40 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
If required, a further Adde
[...]
USE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 

 
Sue Ayres David Busby 
Michael Creffield Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis Siân Dawson 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Adrian Osborne Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb David Rose 
Ray Smith  

  
143  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Councillor Derek Davis declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 of Paper 

PL/17/38 in his capacity as the Council’s representative on the Suffolk Coast and 
Heaths AONB JAC.  Councillor Davis also stated that he knew the husband of the 
applicant, having designed a website for him some 18 months / 2 years ago. 
  
Councillor David Rose declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 of Paper 
PL/17/38 in his capacity as the Council’s representative on the Suffolk Coast and 
Heaths AONB Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) and Partnership. 
 

144  PL/17/37 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 
2018  
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

145  PL/17/33 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 
2018  
 

 Members were aware that at the meeting of the Committee on 21 March 2018, 
consideration of the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 was deferred, 
pending the receipt of further legal advice in respect of Minute No 127a. 
 
Members were asked to consider confirming the Minutes, which were unchanged from 
those originally circulated as Paper PL/17/33, and which had been re-circulated to 
Members prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

146  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

147  SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 Peter Beer requested a site inspection in respect of Application No DC/18/00929 –                 
Cuckoo Hill Bures, to be held at an appropriate time. 
 
Philip Isbell, Corporate Manager – Planning for Growth, recommended a site 
inspection in respect of Applications No DC/18/00535, DC/18/00536 and 
DC/18/00544 – Full applications and application for Listed Building Consent at The 
Walled Garden, Nursery Lane, Woolverstone, due to their controversial nature. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday 25 April 2018 in respect of 

Applications No DC/18/00535, DC/18/00536 and DC/18/00544 – The Walled 
Garden Woolverstone. 
 

(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect 
the sites:- 
 
Sue Ayres          Kathryn Grandon 
Peter Beer John Hinton 
David Busby Adrian Osborne 
Michael Creffield Lee Parker 
Luke Cresswell Stephen Plumb 
Derek Davis David Rose 
Siân Dawson Ray Smith 

 

 
(3) That a site inspection be held in respect of Application No DC/18/00929 – 

Cuckoo Hill Bures on a date to be advised in due course.  
 

148  PL/17/38 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/38 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence 
received since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on the working day 
before the meeting, together with errata. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/17/38 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for 
under those arrangements. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

  Application No.     Representations from 
 
DC/18/00200/OUT Barry Abson (Parish Council) 
 Leslie Short (Agent for Applicant) 
 Margaret Maybury (Ward Member) 
  
DC/17/05196 and DC/17/05197 William Davies (Parish Council) 
 Mark Dorber (Applicant) 
 Sue Carpendale (Ward Member) 
 Fenella Swan (Ward Member) 
DC/17/05196 Madeline Kaye (Objector) 
DC/17/05197 Ian Coward (Objector) 
  
DC/18/00236 Nicholas Crook (Supporter) 
 Leslie Short (Agent for Applicant) 

 

  
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/38 be made as follows:- 
 

 a  GREAT WALDINGFIELD 
 
Application No. DC/18/00200/OUT 
Paper PL/17/38 – Item 1 

Outline Application – erection of 32 
dwellings (including 11 affordable 
units) and garages, land off Bantocks 
Road. 

 
Gemma Walker, Area Planning Manager, in introducing this application, advised 
Members that there were no updates to the report. 
 
During the consideration of the application, the view was expressed that the question 
of local priority in relation to the affordable housing provisions should be reviewed, 
and this was subsequently incorporated in the motion which was put to the vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That subject to the outcome of a review by the Corporate Manager of 

evidence of housing need which would warrant including local priority in 
the affordable housing provisions, the Corporate Manager – Planning for 
Growth be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on terms to his satisfaction 
to secure:  

 

 35% Affordable units including mix, tenure and local priority if evidenced 
following the review referred to above 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

and that such permission be subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Reserved matters outline 

 Accord with approved plans 

 Access visibility splays 

 Access- estate roads detail 

 Agree and implement construction of carriageways and footways 

 Agree and implement parking, cycling, and manoeuvring areas 

 Deliveries management plan 

 Details of surface water drainage scheme 

 Details of implementation, maintenance, and management of surface 
water drainage scheme 

 Details of construction surface water management  

 Programme of archaeological work 

 Unexpected contamination 

 Fire hydrant provision details 

 Sustainable efficiency measures 

 Ecological report recommendations 

 Withdrawal PD rights 
 
Notes: (to be attached to the Decision Notice) 
 
Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 
Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 
Watercourse works consent – Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991 
Watercourse/groundwater discharge – Water Environment (Water Framework 
Directive) (England and Wales) Regulations 2003 
Internal Drainage Board catchment – surface water developer contribution 
 
(2) That in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) 

above not being secured to the satisfaction of the Corporate Manager – 
Planning for Growth, he be authorised to refuse planning permission for 
reasons including:- 
 

 Inadequate provision of infrastructure contributions which would fail to 
provide compensatory benefits to the sustainability of the development 
and its wider impacts, contrary to the development plan and national 
planning policy. 

Page 4



 

 

b   STRATFORD ST MARY  
  
Application No. DC/17/05196 and 
DC/17/05187 OUT 
Paper PL/17/38 – Item 2 
 
 
 

Full application and application for 
Listed Building Consent – erection of 
two single story extensions (to 
provide new kitchen, WC, dining area, 
bar, brewhouse and ancillary 
accommodation) following 
demolition of outbuilding and 
existing extension; extension of car 
park and terrace area; insertion of 
roof lights; creation of 2 additional 
rooms to let, Swan Inn, Lower Street. 

 
The Heritage Officer, Jonathan Duck, was present for this item to answer questions. 
 
Lynda Bacon, Development Management Planning Officer, in introducing the officer 
report, referred Members to the additional correspondence and responses reported in 
the Addendum paper, which had been circu
[...]
icance of safeguarding 
the AONB in both policy CR02 and the NPPF, it was considered that there are material 
benefits in granting planning permission which mean that the proposal would 
constitute sustainable development in accordance with policies CS1, CS3, CS15 and 
CS19 of the Core Strategy and which would justify departing from the AONB 
protection policies. 
 
In addition to standard conditions, the following were identified for inclusion in the 
motion to Committee:- 
 

 Delegation to the Corporate Manager – Planning for Growth to grant permission 
subject to the prior resolution of the holding objection by SCC Floods and Water, 
and the securing of a S106 Planning Obligation 

 The inclusion of landscape and ecology conditions as advised in the officer report 

 Delegation to the Corporate Manager to refuse permission if the outstanding 
matters are not concluded to his satisfaction 

 
A motion incorporating the above elements was carried on being put to the vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 

(1) That subject to the satisfactory resolution of the holding objection by SCC 
Floods and Water to the satisfaction of the Corporate Manager – Planning 
for Growth, he be authorised to grant outline planning permission subject to 
the prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on terms to his 
satisfaction to secure:  

 

 Affordable housing 

 Financial contribution to visitor management measures for the Stour and 
Orwell Estuaries SPA/RAMSAR  

 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including 

 

 Standard conditions  

 Landscape as recommended by Place Services 

 Ecological mitigation and enhancements as recommended by Place 
Services 

 
(2) That in the event that the Section 106 referred to in Resolution (1) above is 

not secured to the satisfaction of the Corporate Manager – Planning for 
Growth, he be authorised to refuse planning permission for reasons 
including 

 

 Failure to resolve the holding objection from SCC Floods and Water 
 
 

 

Page 7



 

 

 The scheme fails to provide adequate infrastructure contributions or 
secure affordable housing which accordingly fails to provide the 
appropriate public benefits to justify a departure from policy in the 
AONB. 

 Notes: 
 
1. The meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 10.20 a.m. to 10.25 a.m., after 

consideration of Item 1 of Paper PL/17/38. 
 

2. Following a request for clarification from Councillor Cresswell regarding the 
position of Councillor Grandon, who was not present for the start of Item 3, the 
meeting adjourned for legal advice from 12.35 p.m. to 12.45 p.m. as a result of 
which Councillor Grandon did not participate in either of the votes on the item  
and Members were asked to discount her comments made during the 
discussion leading up to the vote to refuse permission.   
 
Members were referred to paragraph 11.2.4 of the Planning Charter which 
states that Members should 
‘only vote or take part in the meeting’s discussion on a proposal if they have 
been present to hear the entire debate, including the officers’ introduction and 
any public speaking.’ 
 

3. Councillor Hinton returned to the meeting after the start of the officer 
introduction to Item 3 and took no part in the discussion or the voting.  
 

 
  

The business of the meeting was concluded at 1.25 p.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE ROSE ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres David Busby 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson Kathryn Grandon 
Michael Holt Jennie Jenkins 
Adrian Osborne Lee Parker 
Stephen Plumb Nick Ridley 
David Rose  

 
The following Members were unable to be present:  
 
Michael Creffield, John Hinton and Ray Smith. 
 
149  SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 It was noted that in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 

No 20, substitutes were in attendance as follows:- 
 
Nick Ridley (substituting for Ray Smith) 
Kathryn Grandon (substituting for Michael Creffield) 
Alan Ferguson (substituting for John Hinton) 
 

150  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 Jennie Jenkins declared a local non-pecuniary interest in Application No 
DC/17/04052 because her partner, Gordon Jones, is a Cabinet Member at Suffolk 
County Council. 
 
Kathryn Grandon declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application No DC/17/04052 
by reason of her acquaintance with a resident of St Mary’s Close. 
 

151  PL/17/39   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 
2018  
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2018 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

152  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

153  SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 Stephen Plumb requested a site inspection in respect of Application No 
DC/18/00856 – New Street Barn, New Street, Glemsford to enable Members to see 
the application in the context of the current uses of the site. 
 
Prior to asking Members to vote on the request, the Case Officer, Samantha 
Summers, gave a brief presentation and confirmed that the request was supported 
by the officers, for the reason given above and also to enable Members to view the 
access arrangements and the relationship to residential property. 
 
Gemma Pannell, Area Planning Manager, informed the Committee that the 
Corporate Manager – Planning for Growth, recommended a site visit in respect of 
Application No DC/18/00606 – land to the east of Station Road, Long Melford. 
 
Members agreed to hold site inspections for both the above applications, and to 
include a site visit for Application No DC/18/00929 – Cuckoo Hill Bures (agreed by 
the Committee on 18 April) on the same day. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That site inspections be h
[...]
L Regulations 123 List (2016). This 

development is therefore treated as exempt from CIL by the Council, where it is considered to fall 

outside of the CIL charging regime. Instead, it is required to deliver infrastructure and other mitigation 

measures necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, through a s106 Legal 

Agreement (or other such mechanism). 

 

A suite of obligations is considered necessary to make the development acceptable, in addition to 

planning conditions. The precise items to be secured are listed below. 

 

Obligation Contributions 

Affordable Housing  35%, Provision of (final tenure/mix to be agreed with 
Housing Lead). 

Open Spaces and Play Provision  Provision of; 

 Long-term management of/transfer. 

Page 45



 

Obligation Contributions 

Education  Primary Schooling - £556,192 (proportionate contribution 
to build cost of new primary school identified within the 
Chilton Woods planning permission). 

Pre-Schooling  £124,995 (proportionate contribution to build cost of new 
pre-schooling provision identified within the Chilton 
Woods planning permission). 

Libraries  £21,190 (to enhance and improve facilities at Sudbury 
Library). 

Waste  £14,300 (proportionate contribution towards land 
acquisition and build costs of new Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre identified within the Chilton Woods 
planning permission). 

Travel Plan  Implementation of (on occupation of 100th dwelling); 

 Implementation of an agreed Interim Travel Plan; 

 £79,466 (total value bond, called in the event that the 
developer fails to implement the Travel Plan); 

 £1,000 per annum from occupation of the 100th dwelling 
for a minimum of five years, or one year after occupation 
of the final dwelling, whichever is the longest duration 
(for evaluation and monitoring). 

Highways  £80,000 (for improvements to roundabout junction of 
Waldingfield Road and Aubrey Drive, and the design and 
construction of a Toucan crossing between th
[...]
on in relation to its increase in housing quantum (and it is evidently the case that the District 

has an under-supply in that respect) and that it does not form part of a comprehensive Masterplan for 

the CS4 Strategic Land Allocation (despite not compromising or prejudicing the Masterplan already 

approved under the Chilton Woods permission). 

 

Page 48



 

As such, the proposal is considered to be sustainable development in accordance with the ‘tilted 

balance’, and officers do not consider that any adverse impacts identifiable in relation to this proposal 

(which would appear to purely relate to the development of a previously undeveloped and/or ‘green’ 

site) would significantly or demonstrably outweigh the benefits of it, when framed against the NPPF as 

a whole, and in respect of statutory duty and the balancing of public benefit to the harm posed to 

heritage assets. Officers do not consider that there are any specific policies within the NPPF that 

indicate that the development should be restricted. 

 

In the absence of any justifiable or demonstrable material consideration indicating otherwise, it is 

considered that the proposals are therefore acceptable in planning terms and that there are no material 

considerations which would give rise to unacceptable harm. 

 

A positive recommendation to Members is therefore given below. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That Members of the Planning Committee resolve to approve the following: 

(1) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning to grant 
planning permission, subject to the prior completion of a Legal Agreement pursuant to s106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or accepted Undertaking, to secure the following 
obligations and related terms to their satisfaction: 

 

Obligation Contributions 

Affordable Housing  35%, Provision of (final tenure/mix to be agreed 
with Housing Lead). 

Open Spaces and Play Provision  Provision of; 

 Long-term management of/transfer. 

Education  Primary Schooling - £556,192 (proportionate 
contribution to build cost of new primary school 
identified within the Chilton Woods planning 
permission). 

Pre-Schooling  £124,995 (proportionate contribution to build cost 
of new pre-schooling provision identified within 
the Chilton Woods planning permission). 

Libraries  £21,190 (to enhance and improve facilities at 
Sudbury Library). 

Waste  £14,300 (proportionate contribution towards land 
acquisition and build costs of new Household 
Waste and Recycling Centre identified within the 
Chilton Woods planning permission). 

Travel Plan  Implementation of (on occupation of 100th 
dwelling); 

 Implementation of an agreed Interim Travel Plan; 

 £79,466 (total value bond, called in the event that 
the developer fails to implement the Travel Plan); 

 £1,000 per annum from occupation of the 100th 
dwelling for a minimum of five years, or one year 
after occupation of the final dwelling, whichever is 
the longest duration (for evaluation and 
monitoring). 

Page 49



 

Obligation Contributions 

Highways  £80,000 (for improvements to roundabout junction 
of Waldingfield Road and Aubrey Drive, and the 
design and construction of a Toucan crossing 
between the two roundabouts on Waldingfield 
Road at Aubrey Drive and Northern Road; worded 
to allow flexibility in the use of this sum in the local 
area so that the interaction between this 
development and any other development which 
would affect these junctions, can be considered 
by the Highway Authority). 

 

And that such planning permission be subject to conditions, to the satisfaction of the Corporate 

Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning, including the following: 

 Approval of reserved matters, to include appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, all to 
be in accordance with the approved plans and parameters; 

 Standard time limit for commencement; 

 Provision of pedestrian/cycle links into adjacent land; 

 As required by LHA/Details for on-site highway infrastructure; 

 As recommended by the Council’s Ecologist; 

 As recommended by the Council’s Environmental Protection team (noise and 
contamination); 

 Construction management plan/details; 

 Drawings to show finished slab and floor levels; 

 As required by LLFA/detailed surface water drainage strategy; 

 Detailed foul water drainage strategy; 

 Detailed energy strategy; 

 Details of facing and roofing materials; 

 Hard and soft landscaping details; 

 Lighting strategy; 

 Fire hydrants; 

 Archaeology. 
 

(2) That, in the event of the Legal Agreement or Undertaking referred to in Resolution (1) above not 
being secured or accepted to the satisfaction of the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning, they be authorised to refuse planning permission, for reason(s) including: 

 

 Inadequate provision of infrastructure contributions which would fail to provide 
compensatory benefits to the sustainability of the development and acceptably mitigate its 
wider impacts, contrary to the Development Plan and NPPF. 

Page 50



Application No: DC/17/04052 

Parish: Sudbury 

Location: Land North of Waldingfield Road 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILTON PARISH COUNCIL 
Clerk: Dave Crimmin, Cragston, Sudbury Road, Newton, Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 0QH 

Tel: 01787 375085    email: chiltonpc@btinternet.com 

5th September 2017 
Development Management 
Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane 
Hadleigh 
Ipswich 
IP7 6SJ 

Dear Sarah Scott 

Re: Planning Application DC/17/04052 Land North of Waldingfield Road - Outline planning 
application for residential development of up to 130 dwellings (Use Class C3) including means of 
access into site (not internal roads), parking and associated works, with all other matters (relating 
to appearance, landscaping, scale and layout) reserved. 

At last night’s Chilton Parish Council meeting the councilors reviewed the above application and 
resolv

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
KING EDMUND CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres Sue Burgoyne 
David Busby Derek Davis 
John Hinton Michael Holt 
Jennie Jenkins Adrian Osborne 
Lee Parker Stephen Plumb 
David Rose Ray Smith 

 
Michael Creffield and Luke Creswell were unable to be present. 
 
8   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 It was noted that in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rule 

No 20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:- 
 
Sue Ayres (substituting for Michael Creffield) 
 

9   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None declared. 
 

10   PL/18/2 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 
2018  
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

11   PL/18/3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MAY 2018  
 

 It was RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

12   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

13   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 Councillor Dave Busby requested a site inspection in respect of the planning 
application for Shotley Pier for reasons relating to the heritage aspects and changes 
from the original planning application. 
 
The Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning advised Members that 
because the Delegation Panel had considered, and rejected, a Councillor request for 
this application to be referred to Committee, a site visit could not be considered, and 
the Legal Adviser to the Committee, Ian de Prez, concurred with this advice.  
However, if the application was subsequently deemed to be controversial and 
referred to Committee for consideration, a site visit could be appropriate.  In the 
circumstances, it was proposed and seconded that a site visit would be held if the 
application was to be considered by Committee and this was carried on being put to 
the vote. 
 
Councillor John Hinton then requested a site visit for Application No DC/18/02526 – 
10/11 Silver Leys Bentley to view the context of the site and use of garages.  It was 
agreed that this request would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee, 
with the benefit of the usual mini presentation. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That no site inspection be held in respect of the application for Shotley 

Pier unless it is referred to Committee for determination, in which case a 
Panel comprising all the Members of the Committee would be 
authorised to attend the site visit at a time and date to be agreed with 
the Chairman. 
 

(2) That the request for a site visit in respect of Application No DC/18/02526 
be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
14   PL/17/40 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/40 (circulated to Members 

prior to the day of the meeting) detailing an amended recommendation together with 
the comments of the two Ward Members set out in full.  A further letter from the 
Gardens Trust dated 12 June was circulated prior to the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the item in 
Paper PL/17/40 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 
 

Application No Representations from 
 

DC/17/04052 Adrian Beckham (Parish Council) 

 Lady Hart (Objector) 

 Edward Barrett (for the Applicant) 

 Frank Lawrenson (Ward Member) 

 
 



 

It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) a decision on the item referred to in 
Paper PL/17/40 be made as follows:- 
 

 CHILTON 
 

Application No DC/17/04052/OUT 
Paper PL/17/40 – Item 1 

Outline application for residential 
development of up to 130 dwellings 
(Use Class C3) including means of 
access into site (not internal roads), 
parking and associated works, with all 
other matters (relating to appearance, 
landscaping, scale and layout) 
reserved, land north of Waldingfield 
Road. 

 
Vincent Pearce, Principal Planning Officer, in introducing this item, referred to the 
information contained in the Addendum and as circulated at the meeting. 
 
As referred to in the agenda, Paper PL/17/40 (published for the meeting on 9 May 
2018) was withdrawn from consideration at that meeting because of the receipt of a 
late legal representation.  The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that PL/17/40, 
now re-presented for consideration by the Committee, was unchanged from the 
previously published report.  However, as set out in the Addendum, the reference to 
the Education and Pre-Schooling contributions has been expanded with a 
consequential amendment to the recommendation.    
 
The Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning informed Members that 
the Case Officer, Steven Stroud (currently on leave), had received an email 
overnight from Historic England confirming that HE did not wish to make any further 
points from those already submitted. 
 
During the course of the consideration of this item, the Planning Officer and the 
Corporate Manager responded to questions about various aspects of the proposal 
including CIL and Section 106 tests, parking standards, definition of degrees of 
harm, access and landscaping.  Colin Bird, Suffolk County Council Highways, 
clarified the highways position regarding consideration of various access proposals 
for the area including roundabouts. 
 
As a result of Members’ consideration, the officer recommendation (as amended) 
was moved with the inclusion of an additional condition to secure parking standards 
compliance. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 

authorised to grant outline planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Legal Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, or accepted Undertaking, to secure the 
following obligations and related terms to his satisfaction:- 



 

 

Obligation Conditions 

Affordable Housing 35%, Provision of (final tenure/mix to be agreed 
with Housing Lead. 
 

Open Spaces and Play 
Provision 

Provision of:- 
Long-term management of / transfer 
 

Education Primary Schooling - £556.192 (proportionate 
contribution to build cost of new primary school 
identified in the Chilton Woods planning 
permission or other facilities within the local 
cluster). 
 

Pre-Schooling £124,995 (proportionate contribution to build 
cost of new pre-schooling provision identified in 
the Chilton Woods planning permission or other 
facilities within the local cluster). 
 

Libraries £21,190 (to enhance and improve facilities at 
Sudbury Library). 
 

Waste £14,300 (proportionate contribution towards land 
acquisition and build costs of new Household 
Waste and Recycling Centre identified within the 
Chilton Woods planning permission). 
 

Travel Plan Implementation of (on occupation of 100th 
dwelling); 
 
Implementation of an agreed Interim Travel Plan; 
 
£79,466 (total value bond, called in the event that 
the developer fails to implement the Travel Plan) 
 
£1,000 per annum from occupation of the 100th 
dwelling for a minimum of 5 years, or one year 
after the occupation of the final dwelling, 
whichever is the longest duration (for evaluation 
and monitoring). 
 

Highways £80,000 (for improvements to roundabout 
junction of Waldingfield Road and Aubrey Drive, 
and the design and construction of a Toucan 
crossing between the two roundabouts on 
Waldingfield Road at Aubrey Drive and Northern 
Road; worded to allow flexibility in the use of 
this sum in the local area so that the interaction 
between this development and any other 
development which would affect these junctions, 
can be considered by the Highway Authority). 
 



 

 
and that such planning permission be subject to conditions, to the satisfaction 
of the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning, including the 
following:- 



 Approval of reserved matters, to include appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale, all to be in accordance with the approved plans and 
parameters; 

 Standard time limit for commencement; 

 Provision of pedestrian/cycle links into adjacent land; 

 As required by LHA/Details for on-site highway infrastructure; 

 As recommended by the Council’s Ecologist; 

 As recommended by the Council’s Environmental Protection team (noise 
and contamination); 

 Construction management plan/details; 

 Drawings to show finished slab and floor levels; 

 As required by LLFA/detailed surface water drainage strategy; 

 Detailed foul water drainage strategy; 

 Detailed energy strategy; 

 Details of facing and roofing materials; 

 Hard and soft landscaping details; 

 Lighting strategy; 

 Fire hydrants; 

 Archaeology; 

 Parking provision to requisite standards of local authority adopted 
parking standards. 

 
(2) That, in the event of the Legal Agreement or Undertaking referred to in 

Resolution (1) above not being secured or accepted to the satisfaction of 
the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning, he be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, for reason(s) including: 

 

    Inadequate provision of infrastructure contributions which would fail 
to provide compensatory benefits to the sustainability of the 
development and acceptably mitigate its wider impacts, contrary to the 
Development Plan and NPPF. 

 
  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 4 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


